

No. 23-13253

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ERIC ANDRÉ and CLAYTON ENGLISH,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA; KEVIN ROBERTS, in his official capacity as Chief of the Clayton County Police Department; AIMEE BRANHAM, individually and in her official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; MICHAEL HOOKS, individually and in his official capacity as an investigator of the Clayton County District Attorney; TONY GRIFFIN, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; KAYIN CAMPBELL, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; and CAMERON SMITH, individually and in his official capacity as a police sergeant of the Clayton County Police Department,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Hon. Mark H. Cohen, No. 1:22-cv-04065-MHC

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
ERIC ANDRÉ AND CLAYTON ENGLISH**

---

Richard H. Deane, Jr.  
JONES DAY  
1221 Peachtree St., N.E., Suite 400  
Atlanta, Georgia 30361  
(404) 581-8502  
rhdeane@jonesday.com

Jason T. Burnette  
JONES DAY  
1221 Peachtree St., N.E., Suite 400  
Atlanta, Georgia 30361  
(404) 581-8743  
jtburnette@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
(additional counsel listed on signature page)*

---

*André v. Clayton County, Georgia*, No. 23-13253

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DIS-  
CLOSURE STATEMENT .....C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....5

    A. The Airport-Interdiction Program .....5

    B. Stop and Search of Clayton English.....8

    C. Stop of Eric André.....9

    D. Stops of Other Black Passengers.....10

    E. This Lawsuit and the District Court’s Order.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT .....18

I. THE COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED FOURTH AMEND-  
MENT VIOLATIONS.....18

    A. Mr. André And Mr. English Plausibly Alleged Unreasonable  
    Seizures.....18

        1. Binding precedent demonstrates that Mr. André and Mr.  
        English were seized.....19

        2. The district court erred in concluding that the complaint  
        alleged consensual encounters rather than seizures.....25

    B. Mr. English Plausibly Alleged A Claim For An Unreasonable  
    Search. ....32

    C. The Officers Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity. ....34

II. THE COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED EQUAL PROTEC-  
TION VIOLATIONS.....35

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| A.   | Mr. André And Mr. English Plausibly Alleged Discriminatory Effect. ....                                      | 35 |
| 1.   | The airport-interdiction program has a profoundly disproportionate effect on Black travelers. ....           | 36 |
| 2.   | The district court misconstrued precedent and allegations in the complaint about discriminatory effect. .... | 37 |
| B.   | Mr. André And Mr. English Plausibly Alleged Discriminatory Purpose. ....                                     | 44 |
| C.   | The Officers Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity. ....  | 48 |
| III. | THE COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED CLAIMS AGAINST CLAYTON COUNTY.....   | 48 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 53 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 55 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 56 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page</b>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                    |
| <i>B.T. by and through Jackson v. Battle</i> ,<br>No. 21-10318, 2021 WL 4147087 (11th Cir. Sept. 13, 2021)..... | 39                 |
| <i>Barnett v. MacArthur</i> ,<br>956 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2020) .....   | 49                 |
| <i>Baxter v. Roberts</i> ,<br>54 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022) .....  | 34, 49, 52         |
| <i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 593 (1989).....   | 18                 |
| <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 621 (1991).....  | 19                 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....  | 18                 |
| <i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 482 (1977).....   | 16, 39, 40, 43, 44 |
| <i>Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.</i> ,<br>693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012) .....                                     | 13                 |
| <i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 648 (1979).....   | 23                 |
| <i>FindWhat Inv’r. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) .....                           | 41                 |
| <i>Florida v. Bostick</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 429 (1991).....   | 14, 29, 30         |



*Florida v. Royer*,  
460 U.S. 491 (1983).....32

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.*,  
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....35, 45, 46

*Griffin v. City of Opa-Locka*,  
261 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001) .....49

*Hoefling v. City of Miami*,  
811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016) .....50

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....43

*Ingram v. Kubik*,  
30 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022) .....34

*INS v. Delgado*,  
466 U.S. 210 (1984).....29, 31

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*,  
564 U.S. 261 (2011).....31

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983) .....43

*Lewis v. Gov. of Ala.*,  
896 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018) .....43

*McCleskey v. Kemp*,  
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....45

*Michigan v. Chesternut*,  
486 U.S. 567 (1988).....19

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....2, 3, 4, 12, 49, 52

*Noell v. Clayton County*,  
 No. 1:15-CV-2404-AT, 2016 WL 11794207 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21,  
 2016) .....50, 52

*Nunez v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank*,  
 648 F. App’x 905 (11th Cir. 2016) .....41

*Pegues v. Miss. State Emp’t Serv. of Miss. Emp’t Sec. Comm’n*,  
 699 F.2d 760 (5th Cir. 1983) .....44

*Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.*,  
 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012) .....12

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*,  
 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....32

*Sewell v. Town of Lake Hamilton*,  
 117 F.3d 488 (11th Cir. 1997) .....51

*Swint v. City of Wadley*,  
 51 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 1995) .....17, 39, 48

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....35

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
 722 F.2d 681 (11th Cir. 1984) .....27, 28

*United States v. Bacca-Beltran*,  
 741 F.2d 1361 (11th Cir. 1984) .....32, 33, 34

*United States v. Berry*,  
 670 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982) (en banc)  
 ..... 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 34, 52

*United States v. Brantley*,  
 803 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2015) .....39

*United States v. Brignoni-Ponce*,  
422 U.S. 873 (1975).....22

*United States v. Cannon*,  
987 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2021) .....38

*United States v. Chemaly*,  
741 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1984) .....15, 32, 33, 34

*United States v. Drayton*,  
536 U.S. 194 (2002).....29, 30, 31

*United States v. Elsoffer*,  
671 F.2d 1294 (11th Cir. 1982) .....23, 25, 28

*United States v. Jensen*,  
689 F.2d 1361 (11th Cir. 1982) .....26, 27, 33

*United States v. Jordan*,  
635 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2011) .....39

*United States v. Knights*,  
989 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2021) .....31

*United States v. Mendenhall*,  
446 U.S. (1980).....28

*United States v. Puglisi*,  
723 F.2d 779 (11th Cir. 1984) .....27

*United States v. Schultz*,  
565 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2009) .....20

*United States v. Thompson*,  
712 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1983) .....23, 28

*Utah v. Strieff*,  
579 U.S. 232 (2016).....32

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....45, 47

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1  
49 U.S.C. § 44901(a) ..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(a).....21  
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) ..... 18
